## 502539111 10/21/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2584527

10/18/2013

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name.		Execution Date		

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

CNH ITALIA S.P.A.

Name:	CNH AMERICA LLC	
Street Address:	500 DILLER AVENUE	
City:	NEW HOLLAND	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17557	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13881105

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

 Phone:
 262 636 0939

 Email:
 sue.watson@cnh.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CNH AMERICA LLC (SUE WATSON)

Address Line 1: 700 STATE STREET

Address Line 2: 3RD FLOOR, IP LEGAL DEPT Address Line 4: RACINE, WISCONSIN 53404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50014-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUE C. WATSON
Signature:	/Sue C. Watson/
Date:	10/21/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=50014\_us\_Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 031442 FRAME: 0522

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment Agreement is entered into between **CNH Italia SpA**, Via Plava 80, Turin, 10135 Italy, and "Assignor" and **CNH America LLC**, a limited liability corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at New Holland, Pennsylvania, "Assignee".

WHEREAS, Enrico Conti, Sergio Magrini, Franco Pertusi, Lorenzo Sghedoni, and Ivano Resca "Inventor(s)" is/are in the employ of the said CNH Italia SpA and is/are the Inventor(s) of the "Invention" entitled:

# A CONTROL AND STEERING DEVICE FOR A CRAWLER VEHICLE

the application for United States patent describing said Invention, assignor hereby authorizes and requests any attorney or agent associated with USPTO customer number 15755 to insert here in parentheses (Application number 13/881,105 \_\_\_, filed \_October 2, 2013 \_\_\_) the application number and filing date of said application when known based on PCT International Application PCT/EP2011/069018, filed on October 28, 2011, which is based on Italian Application No. MO2010A000304, filed on October 29, 2010.

WHEREAS, the said **CNH Italia SpA** is the beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, of the Invention as described above and vested therein by virtue of the contract of employment with the Inventor(s) and by virtue of any other agreements or rights of law or equity.

AND WHEREAS this Assignment Agreement is executed by **CNH Italia SpA**, through its authorized signatory, to convey all right, title and interest in the Invention as described herein to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the country of the United States of America in and to the Invention and in and to any patent application and patent granted thereon filed in said country, and including all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions of any such patent application and of all corresponding right of priority resulting from the filing thereof, and authorize and request that any and all said patents be issued to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns. The Assignor covenants that it has full rights and power to enter into this Assignment Agreement and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee or its representative, all facts known to it respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and that it will provide access to personnel to testify in any legal proceeding, and that it will have its authorized signatory/ies sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in said country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the Assignor(s) has/have caused this Agreement to be effective on the date specified below:

For and on behalf of CNH America LLC

Wilfried E. D. Gunst, General Counsel, IP

Authorized Signatory

For and on behalf of CNH Italia SpA

Wilfried E. D. Gunst, General Counsel, IP

**Authorized Signatory** 

**RECORDED: 10/21/2013**